## Notice of Permissive Referendum

## ABSTRACT

By resolution dated the 8th day of April, 2024, the West Hurley Fire District has approved a resolution subject to permissive referendum to withdraw up to \$84,109.26 from its Capital Reserve Fund to pay in full for the purchase and equipping of a new Chevrolet Tahoe. Petitions for a referendum must be submitted to the secretary of the West Hurley Fire District no later than thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice.

Whereas, the Fire District has resolved to purchase a new Chevrolet Tahoe (hereinafter "Vehicle");

Whereas, a 2023 Chevrolet Tahoe can be purchased from a bid award already made from Franklin County, New York from DeNooyer Chevrolet in the amount of \$54,109.26.

Whereas, the Fire District also requires funds to purchase equipment including radios, lights, sirens and other related equipment (hereinafter "Equipment") up to the amount of \$30,000 for the Chevrolet Tahoe and has saved funds for such use in a Capital Reserve Fund;

Whereas, spending reserve funds requires that the resolution to be subject to permissive referendum;

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion made, seconded and discussion held, and **subject to permissive referendum**, the fire commissioners of the fire district RESOLVE as follows:

The District shall be permitted to utilize funds from its Capital Reserve Fund for the purchase of the new Vehicle, a 2023 Chevrolet Tahoe, up to the amount of \$54,109.26;

The District also shall be permitted to utilize additional funds from its Capital Reserve Fund in order to equip the new Vehicle, up to the amount of \$30,000.

No funds may be withdrawn until the passage of thirty (30) days from the date of publication of the abstract of this resolution;

The Secretary is hereby directed to place such an abstract in the newspaper having general circulation in this district.

This resolution was approved by a majority of the Commissioners, on the 8th day of April, 2024.

By Order of the Board of Fire Commissioners of the West Hurley Fire District,

Lisa S DeRuvo District Secretary Date: April 10th